NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2011

 40

2. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2.3 Market risk (continued)

 Risk of changes in interest rates (continued)

The table shows Analysis of compliance of interest rates on financial assets and liabilities as at
December 31, 2011, and 2010

 Operational risk

The operational risk is defined as risk of loss that arises from inappropriate or unsuccessful internal
processes and systems, human factor or external events. The Bank has established an operational
risk management framework based on Strategy and Policy and methodology for managing this risk.
It ensures, within the various processes in the Bank, that there are identified risks, which originate
from these processes, that they are measured and that there is undertaking of remedial actions in
order to avoid potential negative effect over the financial result and capital position of the Bank.

2.3.1.   Analysis of the sensitivity of assets and liabilities to changes in market risk

А. Analysis of the sensitivity to changes in market risk to assets and liabilities

 Profit/loss  Own assests  Assets

weighted
acc.to risks

 Rate of
capital

adequacy
December 31, 2011
Amount prior to the sensitivity analysis /stress tests (as of
12/31/2011) -

10,469,652

59,359,156

17.64%

Effects of application of scenarios

Risk of foreign exchange rate change
МКД depreciate by 10% in relation of all other F/X 508,550  10,978,202  60,114,932  18.26%
МКД appreciate by 10% in relation of all other F/X (508,550)  9,961,102  58,603,380  17.00%
МКД depreciate by 20% in relation of all other F/X 1,017,101  11,486,753  60,870,708  18.87%
МКД appreciate by 20% in relation of all other F/X  (1,017,101)  9,452,551  57,847,604  16.34%

Risk of interest rate securities
   Increasing of ks by 200 b.p. (50,930)  10,418,722  59,359,156  17.55%
   Decreasing of ks by 200 b.p.. 50,930  10,520,582  59,359,156  17.72%
   Increasing of ks by 400 b.p. (101,860)  10,367,792  59,359,156  17.47%
   Decreasing of ks by 400 b.p.. 101,860  10,571,512  59,359,156  17.81%

Cumulative -  -  -  -

STOPANSKA BANKA AD - SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2011

 41

2.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2.3   Market risk (continues)

А. Analysis of the sensitivity to changes in market risk to assets and liabilities (continues)

 Profit/loss  Own assets  Assets

weighted
acc.to risks

 Rate of
capital

adequacy
December 31, 2010
Amount prior to the sensitivity analysis /stress tests (as of
12/31/2010) -

10,438,775

58,095,823

17.97%

Effects of application of scenarios

Risk of foreign exchange rate change
МКД depreciate by 10% in relation of all other F/X 510,318  10,859,092  58,935,323  18.43%
МКД appreciate by 10% in relation of all other F/X (510,318)  9,838,457  57,256,323  17.18%
МКД depreciate by 20% in relation of all other F/X 1,020,635  11,369,410  59,774,822  19.02%
МКД appreciate by 20% in relation of all other F/X  (1,020,635)  9,328,139  56,416,824  16.53%

Risk of interest rate securities
   Increasing of ks by 200 b.p. (23,256)  10,325,519  58,095,823  17.77%
   Decreasing of ks by 200 b.p.. 23,256  10,372,031  58,095,823  17.85%
   Increasing of ks by 400 b.p. (46,512)  10,302,262  58,095,823  17.73%
   Decreasing of ks by 400 b.p.. 46,512  10,395,287  58,095,823  17.89%

Cumulative -  -  -  -

The Bank has established a frame for conducing stress test on the basis of which stress testing is
made at least once a year in order to analyze the sensitivity of the Bank to a set of extreme but
realistic shocks, which also takes into consideration analysis of the assets and liabilities sensitivity
to changes in the foreign exchange rate and in the interest rates from aspect of the banking
activities portfolio. In due course, the scenarios which take into consideration the risk from the
change of the foreign exchange rate estimate the effect of the possible appreciation and